

NO. SC87825

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

ERNEST LEE JOHNSON

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Boone County

Honorable Gene Hamilton

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

ELIZABETH UNGER CARLYLE  
SPECIAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
P.O. Box 962  
Columbus, MS 39703  
816-525-6540  
FAX 866-764-1249  
elizcar@bellsouth.net  
Missouri Bar Number 41930

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ..... 4

Jurisdictional Statement..... 11

Statement of Facts..... 12

Points Relied On ..... 17

Argument and Authorities

    Point I ..... 26

        Mr. Johnson proved by a preponderance of the evidence  
        that he is mentally retarded; therefore he cannot be  
        put to death.

    Point II ..... 49

        The evidence in mitigation outweighs the evidence in  
        aggravation as a matter of law, and Mr. Johnson  
        cannot be put to death.

    Point III..... 60

        The trial court erred in not requiring the state to prove  
        beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Johnson is not  
        mentally retarded

Point IV ..... 96  
Prospective jurors were improperly excused for cause  
because of their views on the death penalty.

Point V ..... 106  
Needlessly inflammatory photographs were admitted  
into evidence

Point VI..... 112  
The jury instructions did not permit the jury to give  
full consideration to mitigating evidence

Point VII ..... 137  
Mr. Johnson was denied due process of law because of  
lack of notice of this court’s method of proportionality  
review

Point VIII ..... 144  
Mr. Johnson’s sentences of death are excessive and  
disproportionate

Point IX.....	150
Missouri’s method of execution is unconstitutional cruel and unusual punishment.	
Conclusion.....	153
Certificate of Compliance .....	154
Certificate of Service .....	154

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Adams v. Texas, 448 U.S. 38, 45 (1980) .....	96
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	88, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94
Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	143
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	13, 18, 19, 60, 88, 89, 91, 94
Branch v. Turner, 37 F.3d 371, 375 (8th Cir. 1994), rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Goeke v. Branch, 514 U.S. 115 (1995).....	138
Bullington v. Missouri, 451 U.S. 430 (1981). .....	48
California v. Brown, 475 U.S. 1301, 1304 (1986) .....	111
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	22, 95, 136
Darden v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 168 (1986) .....	20, 100
Easter v. Endell, 37 F.3d 1343, 1345 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	23, 138
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	130, 131, 135
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387, 400 (1985).....	23, 138
Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67, 80 (1972).....	143

Furman v. Georgia, 408 U. S. 238 (1972) .....	90, 91, 131, 137
Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349, 358 (1977) .....	111
Greene v. Georgia, 117 S.Ct. 578 (1996).....	100
Harris v. Blodgett, 853 F.Supp. 1239, 1286 (W.D. Wash 1994), affirmed 64 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	23, 143
In Re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 364 (1970).....	19, 92, 93
Jackson v. Virginia, 433 U.S. 307 (1979).....	28, 48, 50
Johnson v. State, 102 S.W.3d 535 (Mo. banc. 2003) ....	12, 24, 26, 88, 142, 147
Johnson v. Texas, 509 U.S. 350, 381(1993).....	132
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 604 (1978) .....	22, 130, 131, 135
Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U. S. 356, 362 (1988).....	90
Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	19, 92, 93, 94
Penry v. Johnson, 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	22, 131, 132, 133, 135
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	22, 130, 131, 132, 135

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	19, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 94
Rivera v. Dretke, 2006 WL 870927 (S.D. Tex. March 31, 2006)	18, 30, 42
Rust v. Hopkins, 984 F.2d 1486, 1493 (8th Cir. 1993).....	23, 138
St. Louis S.W.R. Co. v. Arkansas, 235 U.S. 350, 362 (1914) .....	93
State Board of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638, 642 (Mo. App. 1983) .	45
State ex rel. Johns v. Kays, 181 S.W.3d 565 (Mo. banc 2006).....	148
State of Ohio v. Kevin Yarbrough, No. 96CR000024, (Shelby County Court of Common Pleas, Feb. 28, 2007) .....	30, 43
State of South Carolina v. Johnny Ringo Pearson, Case No. 86-GS-32- 3338, Marlboro County Court of General Sessions, Dec. 14, 2005. ...	41, 42
State v. Bannister, 680 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. banc 1984).....	140
State v. Bolder, 635 S.W.2d 673, 685 (Mo. banc 1982) .....	138
State v. Byrd, 676 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. banc 1984) .....	139
State v. Chaney, 967 S.W.2d 47, 59 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	24, 141, 146, 147

State v. Clements, 849 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. App. 1993) .....	108
State v. Davis, 814 S.W.2d 593, 607 (Mo. banc 1991).....	140
State v. Day, 866 S.W.2d 491 (Mo. App. 1993) .....	109
State v. Floyd, 360 S.W.2d 630 (Mo. 1962).....	21, 108
State v. Gumm, 2006 WL 3524435 (Ohio App. Dec. 8, 2006).....	18, 39, 40
State v. Johns, 34 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	148, 149
State v. Johnson, 22 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	12
State v. Johnson, 968 S.W.2d 686 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	12
State v. Kinder, 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. banc 1996).....	100
State v. McIlvoy, 629 S.W.2d 333 (Mo. banc 1982).....	141
State v. Pinkus, 550 S.W.2d 829, 837 (Mo. App. 1977) .....	21, 109
State v. Ramsey, 864 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. banc 1993).....	139, 146
State v. Sempsrott, 587 S.W.2d 630 (Mo. App. 1979).....	109
State v. Simmons, 944 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. banc 1997).....	100
State v. Sloan, 756 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1988).....	138

State v. Stevenson, 852 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. App. 1993) .....	21, 109
State v. Taylor, 944 S.W.2d 925, 938 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	110
State v. White, 813 S.W.2d 862 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	139
State v. Wood, 596 S.W.2d 394, 403 (Mo. banc 1980).....	21, 108
State v. Zeitvogel, 707 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. banc 1986) .....	139
Taylor v. Crawford, 05-CV-4173-FJG (W.D. Mo.) .....	25, 151, 152
Trejo v. Keller Industries, Inc., 829 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. App. 1992).....	109
United States v. Parker, NMCCA 9501500 (N.M. Ct. Crim. App. Feb. 27, 2007).....	18, 30
Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412 (1985) ....	14, 20, 96, 100, 101, 104, 105
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	89
Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349, 367 (1910).....	137
Woods v. Cockrell, 307 F.3d 353, 359 (5th Cir. 2002).....	102
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280, 304, 305 (1976) .....	133
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	111

**Statutes**

Mo. Const. art. 2, §22 ..... 143

Mo. Const. art. V, §3..... 12

Mo. Const., Art. 1, §10 ..... 108, 143

Mo. Rev. Stat. §546.720..... 151

Mo. Rev. Stat. §565.030..... 27, 49, 50, 88, 91

Mo. Rev. Stat. §565.032..... 18, 24, 49, 50, 91, 144

Mo. Rev. Stat. §565.035..... 13, 23, 24, 110, 137, 138, 144, 147, 149

U. S. Const., Amend. XIV ..... 21, 106, 108, 143

U.S. Const. Amend. VI ..... 14, 60, 88, 140, 143

**Other Authorities**

Acker and Lanier, Statutory Measures for More Effective Appellate

Review of Capital Cases, 8 State Court Journal 211, 238 (1984) .... 141,  
142

MAI-CR3d 313.40-313.48 ..... 13

Wallace and Sorensen, “The Missouri Capital Punishment Process:

Appellate Review of Proportionality and Racial Discrimination”,

unpublished article..... 140, 141

NO. SC87825
